RENAL CARE GROUP INC Form 8-K April 26, 2005

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): April 25, 2005

Renal Care Group, Inc. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of 0-27640

62-1622383 (I.R.S. Employer

**Incorporation)** (Commission File Number)

**Identification No.)** 

2525 West End Avenue, Suite 600, Nashville, Tennessee 37203 (Zip Code)

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(615) 345-5500

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

<sup>&</sup>quot;Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

<sup>&</sup>quot;Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

<sup>&</sup>quot;Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

<sup>&</sup>quot;Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On April 25, 2005, Renal Care Group, Inc. (the Company) announced that effective May 30, 2006, Raymond M. Hakim, M.D., Ph.D., plans to resign from his duties as Senior Executive Vice President of Clinical Affairs and Chief Medical Officer. In the interim, Dr. Hakim will work with the Company to identify and recruit a new Chief Medical Officer.

### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

A copy of the Company s press release concerning Dr. Hakim s resignation is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## RENAL CARE GROUP, INC.

By: /s/ David M. Dill
David M. Dill
Executive Vice President and Chief
Financial Officer

Dated: April 25, 2005

### **INDEX TO EXHIBITS**

\_\_1\_\_

EXHIBIT NO. DESCRIPTION

99.1 Press Release, dated April 25, 2005

:10.0pt;color:windowtext;font-family:"Times New Roman"">

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited
(Translation of registrant's name into English)
5 Basel Street, P.O. Box 3190
Petach Tikva 49131 Israel
(Address of principal executive offices)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F
Form 20-F <u>X</u> Form 40-F
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):
Indicate by check mark whether by furnishing the information contained in this Form, the registrant is also hereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Yes NoX
If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g(3)-2(b): 82

Contact: Elana Holzman Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. 972 (3) 926-7554

Kevin Mannix Teva North America (215) 591-8912

#### For Immediate Release

### **Teva Announces Settlement Agreement regarding Auction Rate Securities**

**Jerusalem, Israel, October 27, 2008** - Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. (NASDAQ: TEVA) announced today that it has entered into a settlement agreement with an institution that acted as a broker in placing investments in Teva's portfolio of auction rate securities. In consideration for a full release of the institution, Teva has received a cash payment of \$100 million. Due to confidentially restrictions, additional information will not be disclosed.

Teva will record this payment as one time finance income and will exclude it from its third quarter 2008 non GAAP adjusted results.

#### **About Teva**

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd., headquartered in Israel, is among the top 20 pharmaceutical companies in the world and is the world's leading generic pharmaceutical company. The Company develops, manufactures and markets generic and innovative human pharmaceuticals and active pharmaceutical ingredients, as well as animal health pharmaceutical products. Over 80 percent of Teva's sales are in North America and Europe.

--

### Safe Harbor Statement under the U. S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995:

This release contains forward-looking statements, which express the current beliefs and expectations of management. Such statements are based on management's current beliefs and expectations and involve a number of known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause our future results, performance or achievements to differ significantly from the results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include risks relating to: our ability to successfully develop and commercialize additional pharmaceutical products, the introduction of competing generic equivalents, the extent to which we may obtain U.S. market exclusivity for certain of our new generic products and regulatory changes that may prevent us from utilizing exclusivity periods, competition from brand-name companies that are under increased pressure to counter generic products, or competitors that seek to delay the introduction of generic products, the impact of consolidation of our distributors and customers, potential liability for sales of generic products prior to a final resolution of outstanding patent litigation, including that relating to the generic versions of Allegra&reg, Neurontin&reg, Lotrel&reg and Protonix&reg, the effects of competition on our innovative products, especially Copaxone&reg sales, the impact of pharmaceutical industry regulation and pending legislation that could affect the pharmaceutical industry, the difficulty of predicting U.S. Food and Drug Administration, European Medicines Agency and other regulatory authority approvals, the regulatory environment and changes in the health policies and structures of various countries, our ability to achieve expected results though our innovative R&D efforts, our ability to successfully identify, consummate and integrate acquisitions, including the pending acquisition of Barr Pharmaceuticals Inc., potential exposure to product liability claims to the extent not covered by insurance, dependence on the effectiveness of our patents and other protections for innovative products, significant operations worldwide that may be adversely affected by terrorism, political or economical instability or major hostilities, supply interruptions or delays that could result from the complex manufacturing of our products and our global supply chain, environmental risks, fluctuations in currency, exchange and interest rates, and other factors that are discussed in this report and in our other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC").

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. Web Site: www.tevapharm.com **SIGNATURES** Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

(Registrant)

By: <u>/s/ Eyal Desheh</u>

Name: Eyal Desheh

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: October 27, 2008

\_\_2\_\_